Notice is hereby given that
The Summit County Board of Adjustment
will meet in regular session
on Thursday, March 24, 2022
The Summit County Board of Adjustment will meet, electronically, via Zoom.
If you prefer, County Staff will be available, in person, at the anchor location which is
the Ledges Event Center, (202 East Park Road, Coalville, Utah 84017) to assist you in viewing the
meeting and providing comments.
To participate in the Board of Adjustment meeting: Join Zoom webinar:
https://summitcountyut.zoom.us/j/94789156082
OR
To listen by phone only: Dial 1-669-900-9128 or 1-253-215-8782, Webinar ID: 947 8915 6082

AGENDA
Agenda items may or may not be discussed in the order listed.
6:00 p.m. Regular Session
1. Election of Chair and Co-Chair.
2. Public input for items not on the agenda or pending applications.
3. Public hearing and possible action regarding a variance from the 100’ stream setback for an addition to an
existing residence, located on Parcel SHA-369, 4087 Beaver Creek Road. Jim Byler, Applicant. – Jennifer
Strader, Senior Planner. See below for the staff report
4. Public hearing and possible action regarding a variance from the 100’ stream setback for an accessory
building, located on Parcel SHA-370, Jim Byler, Applicant. – Jennifer Strader, Senior Planner. See below for
the staff report
5. Public hearing and possible action regarding the Bell residence setback variance, Parcel PI-D-35, located at
1021 W Elk Road, Chris Bell, Applicant. – Tiffanie Northrup-Robinson, Senior Planner. See below for the
staff report

Board Items
Staff Items
Adjourn
To view staff reports available after Friday, March 18, 2022 please visit: http://www.summitcounty.org
Individuals needing special accommodations pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act regarding this
meeting may contact Vicki Geary, Summit County Community Development Department, at (435) 336-3123.
Posted:
March 18, 2022
Published: March 18, 2022 – Summit County News

STAFF REPORT
To:
From:
Date of Meeting:
Type of Item:
Process:

Board of Adjustment
Jennifer Strader, Senior Planner
March 24, 2022
Variance - Public Hearing, Possible Action
Administrative

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends the Board of Adjustment (BOA) review the proposed
variance to reduce the required stream setback, conduct a public hearing and vote to approve
the variance per the findings of fact, conclusions of law and conditions of approval in this staff
report.
Project Description
Project Name:
Applicant(s):
Property Owner(s):
Location:
Zone District:
Parcel Number and Size:
Type of Process:
Final Land Use Authority:

Byler Variance
Jim and Janis Byler
Jim and Janis Byler
4087 Beaver Creek Road
AG-80
Parcel # SHA-369, 0.32 acres
Variance
Board of Adjustment

Proposal
The applicant requests that the Board of Adjustment grant a variance from Eastern Summit
County Development Code Section 11-3-7, that establishes a 100-foot stream setback for
structures. The variance would reduce the stream setback to 30’ feet to accommodate an
addition to an existing residence.
Vicinity Map

Background
The applicant is the owner of Lot 369 in the Samak Hills Addition Subdivision; they would like to
add on to an existing legal non-conforming residence that does not currently comply with the
100’ stream setback. The proposal includes enclosing an existing deck and constructing a new
primary bedroom and bathroom due to one of the property owners having mobility issues
because of an accident. The existing residence is 934 square feet. The proposed addition is 360
square feet.
Applying the 100’ stream setback would render the entire lot unbuildable. The yellow area
below denotes the 100’ stream setback.

The deck of the existing residence is located 30’ from the stream. The enclosure of the deck as
well as the addition will not encroach into the setback any more than what exists. The
residence is located at an angle that causes the setback from the stream to increase along the
length of the proposed addition.

Existing Residence

Analysis and Findings
The standards required for granting a variance are set forth in Utah Code 10-9-707 and the
Eastern Summit County Development Code Section 11-2-4, which standards are provided
below. If the Board of Adjustment finds that the standards are met, then the variance for a

stream setback must be granted.
Standard 1: Literal enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance would cause an unreasonable
hardship for the Applicant that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the land use
ordinance. COMPLIES
Analysis: The hardship peculiar to the property is the location of the stream that runs
through the west side of the lot as well as the size of the lot. Applying the 100’ stream
setback would render the entire lot unbuildable. The Samak Hills Estates Subdivision
was recorded in 1961, prior to any zoning regulations and was intended for single family
dwellings and associated accessory buildings.
Standard 2: There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally
apply to other properties in the same district. COMPLIES
Analysis: This property includes a legal non-conforming residence that was constructed
in 1978. It does not currently meet the stream setback.
Standard 3: Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right
possessed by other properties in the same district. COMPLIES
Analysis: The proposal includes enclosing an existing deck and constructing a new
primary bedroom and bathroom due to one of the property owners having mobility
issues because of an accident. A strict interpretation of the requirements in the
Development Code would mean the applicant could not build anywhere on the property
in a zone and subdivision that were created specifically for residential uses.
The existing residence is 934 square feet. The proposed addition is 360 square feet. The
size of the structure is not out of character with adjacent properties. Staff finds that
granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right as the
applicant will be able to add on to the existing residence in a location that will not
increase the existing non-conformity.
Standard 4: The variance will not substantially affect the general plan or be contrary to the
public interest. COMPLIES
Analysis: The Eastern Summit County General Plan was put in place to serve as the
guiding tool for the regulations that exist in the Development Code; in this case,
specifically the setbacks. The Plan states:
“Work to ensure that new development is suitably located to minimize impacts to
surrounding areas.”
“Work to ensure that single-family residential development minimizes disturbance, and
is clustered where appropriate”.

The location of the proposed addition does not increase the existing non-conformity.
The setback from the stream increases along the length of the proposed addition. The
addition appears to be appropriately located based on the layout of the existing
residence. The size of the structure is in character with surrounding structures.
Standard 5: The spirit of the Zoning Ordinance is observed and substantial justice done.
COMPLIES
Analysis: Section 11-1-1 of the Eastern Summit County Development Code states that
one of the purposes of the Code is, “to allow appropriate flexibility with regard to the
location of land uses and other zoning matters, so long as the resulting use of the land is
compatible with its surroundings and generally consistent with the general plan”
The intent of the proposal is to build an addition in a location that would be considered
appropriate on other properties in the County. The purpose statement of the Code
states that it was written to allow flexibility of location. By granting the variance the
Board of Adjustment will allow the applicant to build in an appropriate area of the lot
while meeting the purpose and intent of the Development Code and thereby it will be
compatible with the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance, and substantial justice will be done.
Recommendation
Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment review the proposed variance to reduce the
required stream setback, conduct a public hearing and approve it per the findings of fact,
conclusions of law and conditions of approval in this staff report.
Findings of Fact:
1. Jim and Janis Byler are the owners of Parcel SHA-369, located at 4087 Beaver Creek
Road.
2. Parcel SHA-369 is approximately 0.32 acres in size.
3. Parcel SHA-369 is zoned AG-80.
4. There is an existing residence located on Parcel SHA-369.
5. Section 11-3-7 of the Eastern Summit County Development Code establishes a 100-foot
stream setback for structures.
6. The deck attached to the existing residence is located 30’ from the high-water mark of
the stream.
7. The applicant is proposing to add on to the existing legal non-conforming residence, 30’
from the stream.
8. The proposal includes enclosing an existing deck and constructing a new primary
bedroom and bathroom due to one of the property owners having mobility issues
because of an accident.
9. The enclosure of the deck as well as the addition will not encroach into the setback any
more than what exists.
10. The residence is located such that the setback from the stream increases along the
length of the proposed addition.
11. Applying the 100’ stream setback would render the entire lot unbuildable.

12. The Samak Hills Estates Subdivision was recorded in 1961, prior to any zoning
regulations and was intended for single family dwellings.
13. A strict interpretation of the requirements in the Development Code would mean the
applicant could not build anywhere on the property in a zone and subdivision that were
created specifically for residential uses.
14. The existing residence is 934 square feet. The proposed addition is 360 square feet.
15. The Eastern Summit County General Plan states: “Work to ensure that new
development is suitably located to minimize impacts to surrounding areas.” “Work to
ensure that single-family residential development minimizes disturbance, and is
clustered where appropriate”.
16. Section 11-1-1 of the Eastern Summit County Development Code states that one of the
purposes of the Code is, “to allow appropriate flexibility with regard to the location of
land uses and other zoning matters, so long as the resulting use of the land is
compatible with its surroundings and generally consistent with the general plan”
Conclusions of Law:
1. Literal enforcement of the Development Code requirements for this property causes an
unreasonable hardship that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the
zoning ordinance.
2. There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to
other properties in the same district.
3. Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of substantial property right
possessed by other property owners in the same district.
4. The proposal is consistent with the General Plan.
5. The spirit of the zoning ordinance is observed by this application.
Conditions of Approval:
1. All necessary permits must be obtained and fees shall be paid prior to the
commencement of any construction activity, including but not limited to the Summit
County Engineering and the Summit County Building Departments.
2. The minimum stream setback for the property will be 30’.
Attachments
Exhibit A: Narrative from Applicant
Exhibit B: Site Plan
Exhibit C: Letters from Neighbors

Criteria for Approval
1.

Literal enforcement of the ordinance would cause an unreasonable hardship for the
applicant that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the land use
ordinance.
_______________________________________________________________________
The stream setback will not allow for addition to existing permanent resident cabin. This will cause unreasonable hardship for the
_______________________________________________________________________
functional, safe use for my wife who has mobility issues due to an accident.
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________

2.

There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to
other properties in the same zone.
The stream runs along the east side of the property. The stream creates special circumstances attached to the property that
_______________________________________________________________________
does and does not apply to other properties in the same sub division.
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________

3.

Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right
possessed by other property in the same zone.
This variance is essential to the enjoyment of the property but more than that it allows opportunity to create a more functional
_______________________________________________________________________
and safe living conditions. Property rights are not contrary to those possessed by other property owners in the same zone.
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________

4.

The variance will not substantially affect the general plan and will not be contrary to the
public interest.
The variance will not affect the general plan or public interest any more than it is currently. Other homes, cabin, buildings
_______________________________________________________________________
are much closer to the stream in this sub division.
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________

5.

The spirit of the provisions of the land use ordinance is observed and substantial justice
done.
The lot is within a legal platted sub division. Allowing the variance will be compatible with the observed ordinance and
_______________________________________________________________________
substantial justice would be in compliance.
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________

TO: Summit County Board of Adjustments
FROM: Paul, Nancy Battaini
DATE: 3/14/22
RE: Variance request of Jim and Janis Byler
Dear board members:
It has come to our attention that neighbors Jim and Janis Byler have applied for a variance on
their property to expand their home and add a workshop.
Jim and Janis are both wonderful people and responsible landowners and neighbors.
Their property is in close proximity to where we live year ‘round, and we are very familiar with
their care of their property and see this proposed enhancement as a positive development of not
only their property, but the general areas surrounding it.
We wish others in Samak took such pride and care in their properties as the Bylers have.
As you are all aware, this area struggles between a recreational area for some, and a year
‘round home and neighborhood for others.
We all have had many meetings and discussions surrounding these zoning challenges in
Samak. That is well documented. We depend on your board to help keep this area as properly
cared for and respected as possible.
We and others hope to see more people like the Bylers settle here for their futures, thus
improving both the area as well as the social fabric of this special little place.
The Bylers commitment to their home, the environment and our neighborhood is reflected in this
reasonable ask…
We support this request for a variance 100% and are happy to support its approval.
Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Respectfully,
Paul & Nancy Battaini
4183 Beaver Creek Road
Kamas, Utah 84036

March 16, 2022
To whom it may concern, my neighbors Janis and Jim Byler have brought it to my
attention that they are in need of a variance to the Beaver Creek setback on their lot
at 369 SHA/4087 Beaver Creek Rd in Samak for a structure to enable both an
addition to their home, as well as construct a shop.
While the Bylers are a recent addition to our neighborhood, it is wonderful to have
them here and if requested additions will cause no environmental issues with the
Beaver Creek, existing shorelines, run off, erosion etc, then I am in favor of granting
them permission to execute proposed builds. I would much rather see additons, or
improvements to an existing stucture to suit needs then demolition and
reconstruction of perfectly fine structures, waisting materials and natural resources
in the process.
If anything needs to be brought to my attention, or this variance discussed further
please contact me any time via contacts listed below.
Thank you for your time
Sincerely,

Thane Hall
429 SHA/4084 Beaver Creek Rd
Kamas, UT, 84036
(435)640-1100 ph/txt
thanehall@gmail.com

STAFF REPORT
To:
From:
Date of Meeting:
Type of Item:
Process:

Board of Adjustment
Jennifer Strader, Senior Planner
March 24, 2022
Variance - Public Hearing, Possible Action
Administrative

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment (BOA) review the
proposed variance to reduce the required stream setback, conduct a public hearing and vote to
approve the variance per the findings of fact, conclusions of law and conditions of approval in
this staff report.
Project Description
Project Name:
Applicant(s):
Property Owner(s):
Location:
Zone District:
Parcel Number and Size:
Type of Process:
Final Land Use Authority:

Byler Variance
Jim and Janis Byler
Jim and Janis Byler
~4087 Beaver Creek Road
AG-80
Parcel # SHA-370, 0.30 acres
Variance
Board of Adjustment

Proposal
The applicant requests that the Board of Adjustment grant a variance from Eastern Summit
County Development Code Section 11-3-7, that establishes a 100-foot stream setback for
structures. The variance would reduce the stream setback to 22’ feet to accommodate a 384
square foot accessory building.
Vicinity Map

Background
The applicant is the owner of Lot 370 in the Samak Hills Addition Subdivision; they would like to
construct a 384 square foot accessory building that does not comply with the steam setback.
The accessory building would be located 22’ from the stream. There are not any existing
structures on the lot. The applicant is the owner of Lot 369, directly south of Lot 370. Their
primary residence is located on Lot 369.
While the accessory building is not located on the same lot as the primary residence, the Code
states that an accessory building is, “A building upon the same lot (or in a contiguous lot under
the same ownership) as the principal building and is: a) clearly incidental to, and customarily
found in connection with, such principal building or use; and b) is operated and maintained for
the benefit or convenience of the owners, occupants, customers or visitors of the lot with the
principal use.”
Applying the 100’ stream setback would render the entire lot unbuildable. The yellow area
denotes the 100’ stream setback.

The site plan below shows the location of the proposed accessory building. Staff questioned
why the structure could not be moved closer to the front property line, as a way of providing a
larger setback between the stream and the structure. The applicant stated that moving the
structure would interfere with the existing driveway and compromise access to the rest of the
property.

A closer look at the lot on the aerial photo below shows the driveway (yellow area) accessing
more of the lot than the site plan drawing indicates.

Approximate location
of structure

Analysis and Findings
The standards required for granting a variance are set forth in Utah Code 10-9-707 and the
Eastern Summit County Development Code Section 11-2-4, which standards are provided
below. If the Board of Adjustment finds that the standards are met, then the variance for a
stream setback must be granted.
Standard 1: Literal enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance would cause an unreasonable
hardship for the Applicant that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the land use
ordinance. COMPLIES
Analysis: The hardship peculiar to the property is the size of the lot and the location of
the stream that runs through the northwest section of the lot. Applying the 100’ stream
setback would render the entire lot unbuildable. The Samak Hills Estates Subdivision
was recorded in 1961, prior to any zoning regulations and was intended for single family
dwellings and associated accessory buildings.
Standard 2: There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally
apply to other properties in the same district. COMPLIES
Analysis: Due to the location of the stream and the size of the lot, Staff finds that these
factors deprive the applicant of privileges granted to other properties in the same area.
Standard 3: Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right
possessed by other properties in the same district. COMPLIES
Analysis: A strict interpretation of the requirements in the Development Code would
mean the applicant could not build anywhere on the property in a zone and subdivision
that were created specifically for residential uses and accessory buildings.
While the accessory building is not located on the same lot as the primary residence, the
Code states that an accessory building is, “A building upon the same lot (or in a
contiguous lot under the same ownership) as the principal building and is: a) clearly
incidental to, and customarily found in connection with, such principal building or use;
and b) is operated and maintained for the benefit or convenience of the owners,
occupants, customers or visitors of the lot with the principal use.”
Standard 4: The variance will not substantially affect the general plan or be contrary to the
public interest. COMPLIES
Analysis: The Eastern Summit County General Plan was put in place to serve as the
guiding tool for the Development Code; in this case, specifically the setbacks. The Plan
states:

“Work to ensure that new development is suitably located to minimize impacts to
surrounding areas.”
“Work to ensure that single-family residential development minimizes disturbance, and
is clustered where appropriate”.
The location and the size of the proposed accessory building appears to be
appropriately located based on the layout of the existing residence. The size of the
structure is in character with surrounding structures.
Standard 5: The spirit of the Zoning Ordinance is observed and substantial justice done?
COMPLIES
Analysis: Section 11-1-1 of the Eastern Summit County Development Code states that
one of the purposes of the Code is, “to allow appropriate flexibility with regard to the
location of land uses and other zoning matters, so long as the resulting use of the land is
compatible with its surroundings and generally consistent with the general plan”
The intent of the proposal is to build an addition in a location that would be considered
appropriate on other properties in the County. The purpose statement of the Code
states that it was written to allow flexibility of location. By granting the variance the
Board of Adjustment will allow the applicant to build in an appropriate area of the lot
while meeting the purpose and intent of the Development Code and thereby it will be
compatible with the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance, and substantial justice will be done.
Recommendation
Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment review the proposed variance to reduce the
required stream setback, conduct a public hearing and approve it per the findings of fact,
conclusions of law and conditions of approval in this staff report.
Findings of Fact:
1. Jim and Janis Byler are the owners of Parcel SHA-370, located at ~4087 Beaver Creek
Road.
2. Parcel SHA-370 is approximately 0.30 acres in size.
3. Parcel SHA-370 is zoned AG-80.
4. Section 11-3-7 of the Eastern Summit County Development Code establishes a 100-foot
stream setback for structures.
5. The applicant is proposing to construct a 384 square foot accessory building that would
be located 22’ from the stream. There are not any existing structures on the lot.
6. The applicant is the owner of Lot 369, directly south of Lot 370. Their primary residence
is located on Lot 369.
7. While the accessory building is not located on the same lot as the primary residence, the
Code states that an accessory building is, “A building upon the same lot (or in a

contiguous lot under the same ownership) as the principal building and is: a) clearly
incidental to, and customarily found in connection with, such principal building or use;
and b) is operated and maintained for the benefit or convenience of the owners,
occupants, customers or visitors of the lot with the principal use.”
8. Applying the 100’ stream setback would render the entire lot unbuildable.
9. The Samak Hills Estates Subdivision was recorded in 1961, prior to any zoning
regulations and was intended for single family dwellings and associated accessory
buildings.
10. A strict interpretation of the requirements in the Development Code would mean the
applicant could not build anywhere on the property in a zone and subdivision that were
created specifically for residential uses and associated accessory buildings.
11. The Eastern Summit County General Plan states: “Work to ensure that new
development is suitably located to minimize impacts to surrounding areas.” “Work to
ensure that single-family residential development minimizes disturbance, and is
clustered where appropriate”.
12. Section 11-1-1 of the Eastern Summit County Development Code states that one of the
purposes of the Code is, “to allow appropriate flexibility with regard to the location of
land uses and other zoning matters, so long as the resulting use of the land is
compatible with its surroundings and generally consistent with the general plan.”
Conclusions of Law:
1. Literal enforcement of the Development Code requirements for this property causes an
unreasonable hardship that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the
zoning ordinance.
2. There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to
other properties in the same district.
3. Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of substantial property right
possessed by other property owners in the same district.
4. The proposal is consistent with the General Plan.
5. The spirit of the zoning ordinance is observed by this application.
Conditions of Approval:
1. All necessary permits must be obtained and fees shall be paid prior to the
commencement of any construction activity, including but not limited to the Summit
County Engineering and the Summit County Building Departments.
2. The minimum stream setback for the property will be 22’.
Attachments
Exhibit A –
Exhibit B Exhibit C -

Narrative from Applicant
Proposed Site Plan
Letters from Neighbors

Criteria for Approval
1.

Literal enforcement of the ordinance would cause an unreasonable hardship for the
applicant that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the land use ordinance.
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
The stream setback will not allow for addition to existing permanent resident cabin. This will cause unreasonable hardship for the
_______________________________________________________________________
functional, safe use for my wife who has mobility issues due to an accident.
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________

2.

There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to
other properties in the same zone.
_______________________________________________________________________
The stream runs along the east side of the property. The stream creates special circumstances attached to the property that
_______________________________________________________________________
does and does not apply to other properties in the same sub division.
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________

3.

Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right
possessed by other property in the same zone.
_______________________________________________________________________
This variance is essential to the enjoyment of the property but more than that it allows opportunity to create a more functional
_______________________________________________________________________
and safe living conditions. Property rights are not contrary to those possessed by other property owners in the same zone.
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________

4.

The variance will not substantially affect the general plan and will not be contrary to the
public interest.
_______________________________________________________________________
The variance will not affect the general plan or public interest any more than it is currently. Other homes, cabin, buildings
_______________________________________________________________________
are much closer to the stream in this sub division.
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________

5.

The spirit of the provisions of the land use ordinance is observed and substantial justice
done.
_______________________________________________________________________
The lot is within a legal platted sub division. Allowing the variance will be compatible with the observed ordinance and
_______________________________________________________________________
substantial justice would be in compliance.
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________

TO: Summit County Board of Adjustments
FROM: Paul, Nancy Battaini
DATE: 3/14/22
RE: Variance request of Jim and Janis Byler
Dear board members:
It has come to our attention that neighbors Jim and Janis Byler have applied for a variance on
their property to expand their home and add a workshop.
Jim and Janis are both wonderful people and responsible landowners and neighbors.
Their property is in close proximity to where we live year ‘round, and we are very familiar with
their care of their property and see this proposed enhancement as a positive development of not
only their property, but the general areas surrounding it.
We wish others in Samak took such pride and care in their properties as the Bylers have.
As you are all aware, this area struggles between a recreational area for some, and a year
‘round home and neighborhood for others.
We all have had many meetings and discussions surrounding these zoning challenges in
Samak. That is well documented. We depend on your board to help keep this area as properly
cared for and respected as possible.
We and others hope to see more people like the Bylers settle here for their futures, thus
improving both the area as well as the social fabric of this special little place.
The Bylers commitment to their home, the environment and our neighborhood is reflected in this
reasonable ask…
We support this request for a variance 100% and are happy to support its approval.
Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Respectfully,
Paul & Nancy Battaini
4183 Beaver Creek Road
Kamas, Utah 84036

March 16, 2022
To whom it may concern, my neighbors Janis and Jim Byler have brought it to my
attention that they are in need of a variance to the Beaver Creek setback on their lot
at 369 SHA/4087 Beaver Creek Rd in Samak for a structure to enable both an
addition to their home, as well as construct a shop.
While the Bylers are a recent addition to our neighborhood, it is wonderful to have
them here and if requested additions will cause no environmental issues with the
Beaver Creek, existing shorelines, run off, erosion etc, then I am in favor of granting
them permission to execute proposed builds. I would much rather see additons, or
improvements to an existing stucture to suit needs then demolition and
reconstruction of perfectly fine structures, waisting materials and natural resources
in the process.
If anything needs to be brought to my attention, or this variance discussed further
please contact me any time via contacts listed below.
Thank you for your time
Sincerely,

Thane Hall
429 SHA/4084 Beaver Creek Rd
Kamas, UT, 84036
(435)640-1100 ph/txt
thanehall@gmail.com

STAFF REPORT
To:
From:
Date of Meeting:
Type of Item:
Process:

Board of Adjustment
Tiffanie N. Robinson, Senior Planner
March 24, 2022
Variance - Public Hearing, Possible Action
Administrative

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment review the proposed
variance to reduce the required front setback from the edge of the designated right-of-way,
conduct a public hearing and approve the request based on the findings of fact, conclusions of
law and conditions of approval, found in this staff report.
Project Description
Project Name:
Applicant(s):
Property Owner(s):
Location:
Zone District:
Parcel Number and Size:
Type of Process:
Final Land Use Authority:

Bell Front Setback Variance
Chris Bell
Christopher K. Bell
1021 W. Elk Road, Pine Meadows Ranch
AG-80
Parcel PI-D-35, 0.60 acres
Variance
Board of Adjustment

Proposal
The applicant requests that the Board of Adjustment grant a fourteen (14’) variance from Eastern
Summit County Development Code Section 11-3-7, that establishes a “25 feet front setback from
property line; or 25 feet from the edge of the improved drivable surface of a public or private road;
or the 25 feet from the edge of the designated right-of-way, whichever creates a greater setback
from the road or right-of-way. This measurement will be taken from the closest edge of the public
or private road or right-of-way closest to the structure to be built.” The proposed variance would
reduce the front setback from the edge of the designated right-of-way to eleven (11’) feet to
accommodate a new single-family dwelling.

Vicinity Map

Background
•
•
•
•
•
•

•
•
•
•
•

The applicant, Chris Bell, is the owner of parcel PI-D-35, located at 1021 W. Elk Road, Pine
Meadow Ranch, Summit County, Utah.
The Pine Meadow Plat D subdivision was recorded in 1976 and includes 104 lots, ranging
in size from 0.50 acres to 1.68 acres EXHIBIT B.
Parcel PI-D-35 is a rectangle shape and is 0.60 acres in size.
The parcel is a conforming lot, as defined in the Eastern Summit County Development
Code.
The parcel is currently vacant, and the applicant is proposing a single-family dwelling on
the lot.
Eastern Summit County Development Code Section 11-3-7, that establishes a “25 feet
front setback from property line; or 25 feet from the edge of the improved drivable surface
of a public or private road; or the 25 feet from the edge of the designated right-of-way,
whichever creates a greater setback from the road or right-of-way. This measurement will
be taken from the closest edge of the public or private road or right-of-way closest to the
structure to be built.”
The proposed new single-family dwelling is approximately 44-feet from the front property
line, 25-feet from the edge of the improved drivable surface and 11-feet from the
designated right- of-way.
An application was received on February 11, 2022, requesting a variance from the
required 25 feet setback from the edge of the designated right-of-way.
The property has legal access from Elk Road, a private road. All roads within the plat have
a designated 66-foot right-of-way.
Elk Road was constructed almost entirely on lot 35.
The lot slopes significantly downhill on the east end of the lot and will require retaining
walls to meet the Engineering driveway slope requirements.

Analysis and Findings

The standards required for granting a variance are set forth in Utah Code 10-9-707 and the
Eastern Summit County Development Code Section 11-2-4, which standards are provided below.
If the Board of Adjustment finds that the standards are met, then the variance for front setback
variance must be granted. As part of the variance request, the applicant has provided their
Criteria for Approval narrative which is attached hereto EXHIBIT C.
Standard 1: Literal enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance would cause an unreasonable hardship
for the Applicant that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the land use ordinance.
COMPLIES
Analysis: The hardship peculiar to the property is the location of the constructed Elk Road,
a private road. Given the location of the rod and the designated right-of-way, it limits the
amount of developable area on the lot. The Pine Meadow Rand Plat D Subdivision was
recorded in 1976, prior to any zoning regulations and was intended for recreational use.
Standard 2: There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply
to other properties in the same district. COMPLIES
Analysis: Due to the location of the improved road almost entirely on the lot and it being
fairly narrow in depth this creates a limited buildable area. Staff finds that these factors
deprive the applicant of privileges granted to other properties in the same area.
Standard 3: Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right
possessed by other properties in the same district. COMPLIES

Analysis: The proposal is a modest single-family dwelling on a legal, conforming parcel.
Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right.
Standard 4: The variance will not substantially affect the general plan or be contrary to the public
interest. COMPLIES
Analysis: The Eastern Summit County General Plan was put in place to serve as the guiding
tool for the Development Code; in this case, specifically the setbacks. The Plan states:
“Work to ensure that new development is suitably located to minimize impacts to
surrounding areas.”
“Work to ensure that single-family residential development minimizes disturbance and is
clustered where appropriate”.
The location of the proposed single-family dwelling appears to be appropriately located
on the site. This takes into consideration the steep slope on the eastern portion of the
parcel and narrow depth of the lot. The size of the proposed dwelling is in character with
other surrounding structures in the same neighborhood.
Standard 5: The spirit of the Zoning Ordinance is observed and substantial justice done?
COMPLIES
Analysis: The intent of the proposal is to build a single-family dwelling in a location that
would be considered appropriate on other lots within the subdivision and in the County.
By granting the variance the Board of Adjustment will allow the applicant to build in an
appropriate area of the lot while meeting the purpose and intent of the Development
Code and thereby it will be compatible with the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance, and
substantial justice will be done.

Recommendation
Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment review the proposed variance to reduce the
required front setback from the designated right of way, conduct a public hearing and approve
the variance, pursuant to the findings of fact, conclusions of law and conditions of approval in
this staff report.
Findings of Fact:
1. Christopher F. Bell is the owner of Parcel PI-D-35, located at 1210 W. Elk Road in the Pine
Meadows Plat D Subdivision.
2. The Pine Meadow Plat D Subdivision was recorded in 1976 and includes 104 lots, ranging
in size from 0.50 acres to 1.68 acres.

3. Parcel PI-D-35 is a rectangle shape and is 0.60 acres in size.
4. The parcel is a conforming lot, as defined in the Eastern Summit County Development
Code.
5. The parcel is currently vacant, and the applicant is proposing a single-family dwelling on
the lot.
6. The property has legal access from Elk Road, a private road. All roads within the plat have
a designated 66-foot right-of-way.
7. Elk Road was constructed almost entirely on lot 35.
8. Eastern Summit County Development Code Section 11-3-7, that establishes a “25 feet
front setback from property line; or 25 feet from the edge of the improved drivable
surface of a public or private road; or the 25 feet from the edge of the designated rightof-way, whichever creates a greater setback from the road or right-of-way. This
measurement will be taken from the closest edge of the public or private road or rightof-way closest to the structure to be built.”
9. The proposed new single-family dwelling is approximately 44-feet from the front
property line, 25-feet from the edge of the improved drivable surface and 11-feet from
the designated right- of-way.
10. An application was received on February 11, 2022, requesting a variance from the
required 25 feet from the edge of the designated right-of-way.
11. The lot slopes significantly downhill on the east end of the lot that will require retaining
walls to meet the Engineering driveway slope requirements and limits the area where
the dwelling can be constructed.
12. Strick application of the setbacks significantly limit the buildable area on the lot and
would not allow for any outdoor living space.
13. Section 11-1-1 of the Eastern Summit County Development Code states that one of the
purposes of the Code is, “to allow appropriate flexibility with regard to the location of
land uses and other zoning matters, so long as the resulting use of the land is compatible
with its surroundings and generally consistent with the general plan”
Conclusions of Law:
1. Literal enforcement of the Development Code requirements for this property causes an
unreasonable hardship that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the
zoning ordinance.
2. There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to
other properties in the same district.
3. Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of substantial property right
possessed by other property owners in the same district.
4. The proposal is consistent with the General Plan.
5. The spirit of the zoning ordinance is observed by this application.
Conditions of Approval:

1. All necessary permits must be obtained and fees shall be paid prior to the commencement
of any construction activity, including but not limited to the Summit County Engineering
and the Summit County Building Departments.
2. All structures, including retaining walls 4-feet or higher, must be setback a minimum of
11-feet from the edge of the designated right-of-way and must meet all other zone
required setbacks.
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